

Special Case No.281/2023
CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023

U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute Act, 2000

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.
State Vs. Sourav Chowdhury & Ors

Order No.14

Dt.01.12.2023

Today is fixed for hearing of bail petition of the accused Satyabrata Roy.

Heard both sides.

Learned advocate for accused Satyabrata Roy filed a copy of academic calender. Let it be kept with the record.

Learned advocate for the accused Satyabrata Roy by pressing the copy of academic calender submitted that 4th Semestar exam of the accused /petitioner will be commenced in between 14.12.2023 to 16.12.2023. Thus he prayed for bail for appearing the said examination.

Learned Special P.P raised strong objection.

Defacto complainant also appeared before this Court and raised strong objection against the bail prayer of the accused.

During hearing beside pressing resolution of academic calender, 2023-24 learned advocate for accused /petitioner did not produce any document to show that the accused person is a student of 4th year in which subject. Accused failed to mention the specific date when the examination will be commenced. No document is placed before this Court as to whether the accused has filed any application before the University to show his willingness for appearing in the said examination. Prima facie this Court is not satisfied with only resolution of academic calender for examination. Considering this aspect I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer of the accused. Accordingly bail prayer of the accused is considered and rejected.

To date i.e. 12.12.2023 for production of the accused persons and supply of copy.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

