

**CHARGE WITH THREE HEADS**  
( No. XXVII (II), SCHEDULE V, ACT V,1898)  
(Sections 221,222, 223, Code of Criminal Procedure.)

(1) Name and office of  
Magistrate, &c.

**I, (1) Sudipta Bhattacharjee**  
Addl. District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court, Alipore

(2) Name of accused  
person.

hereby charge you **1. Sourav Choudhury, 2. Dipsekhar Dutta, 3. Manotosh Ghosh, 4. Asit Sardar, 5. Saptak Kamilya, 6. Md. Asif Afzal Ansari, 7. Ankan Sarkar, 8. Md. Arif, 9. Sumon Naskar, 10. Satyabrata Roy, 11. Sk. Nasim Akhtar and 12. Himangshu Karmakar as follows :-**

**Firstly**—That on 09.08.2023 at about 23.30 hours and before you all along with Sourav Choudhury mentally and sexually tortured victim boy aged about 17 years, who started staying in the room no. 68, Block A2 of Jadavpur University Main Hostel as a guest boarder from 06-08-2023, as a guest of one permanent boarder namely Monotosh Ghosh and the victim boy informed the matter to his parents that you Dipsekhar Dutta along with others forced the victim boy to write a letter under the instruction of Sourav Choudhury and put the signature of the victim boy to make allegations against another student namely Rudra and when the victim boy refused to do that, Dipsekhar Dutta told him ‘Gay’ and the victim boy was compelled to put his signature on the letter by Dipsekhar Dutta and others. Prior to that accused Sourav Choudhury, Saptak Kamilia, Dipsekhar Dutta, Monotosh Ghosh and others took the victim boy in room no. 59 of the said hostel in the evening of the fateful day and pressurized the victim to shout out some highly objectionable sexual colourful remarks towards the female outside residents nearby hostel and the victim boy was compelled to do that. Under the pressure of accused Sourav Choudhury and you all, the victim boy was completely shattered and as a result he broke down mentally and started crying and that you all thereby committed an offence punishable **under section 4 of West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute Act, 2000** and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions.

**Secondly--** That on 09.08.2023 at about 11.30 hours you all inside the hostel of Jadavpur University and co-jointly in furtherance of the common intention mentally and sexually tortured, ragged and sexually harassed the victim boy (17 years) and that you thereby committed an offence punishable **under section 10/12 read with section 17 of the POCSO Act, 2012** and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions.

Contd.....P/2

**Spl ST – 03 (02)2024**  
**Special Case No. 281/2023**  
**CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023**

**Thirdly-** - That on 09.08.2023 at about 11.45 hours you all mentally and sexually tortured the victim boy and when the victim boy completely shattered and broke down, and at that time you jointly, in furtherance of the common intention, blocked all the routes of escaping and finding no other alternative, the victim boy (17 years) was compelled to commit suicide in that night by jumping from second floor verandah of said hostel to escape relief from atrocities made by you and that thereby you all have abetted the commission of offence punishable **under section 305/34 of the Indian Penal Code** and within the cognizance of this Court of Sessions.

(4) *In cases tried by*

Magistrate omit

“by the Said  
Court “

**And I hereby direct that you be tried (4) by this Court on the said Charge**

The contents of charge is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying in “Amra Nirdosh” separately and claimed to be tried.

Sd/-

Dated this 8th day of February, 2024

2<sup>nd</sup> Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Alipore. South 24 Pgs