

**Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024**

**Special Case No.281/2023**

**CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023**

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023

U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual  
Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational  
Institute Act, 2000

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 02

Dt. 11-03-2024

Accused persons namely **1. Sourav Chowdhury, 2. Dipsekhar Dutta, 3. Manotosh Ghosh, 4. Asit Sardar, 5. Saptak Kamilya, 6. Md. Asif Afzal Ansari, 7. Ankan Sarkar, 8. Md. Arif, 9. Sumon Naskar, 10. Satyabrata Roy, 11. Sk. Nasim Akhtar and 12. Himangshu Karmakar** are produced before this Court through VCS.

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW – 1.

The witness Plan-maker is present before this Court today.

At this stage separate petitions have been filed on behalf of the accused persons with a prayer for allowing the respective ld.Advoctes of the accused persons to visit the place of occurrence and inspect the same on 23-03-2024 at 3.00 p.m. before examination of the plan maker for the ends of justice and thereby prayed for adjournment of evidence by filing separate petitions.

Heard the ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the ld. Special P.P., who raised objection against the said prayer of the accused persons.

Perused the materials in the case record and the CD.

Since inspecting the place of occurrence has been prayed for by filing petitions by the accused persons separately, the adjournment for examination of the witness is allowed.

The witness is discharged without examination.

Before disposing of the petition of spot inspection, the Vice-Chancellor of Jadavpur University is directed to send a competent person before this Court by tomorrow (12-03-2024).

A fresh vokalatnama is filed for the accused Md. Asif Afzal Ansari with a prayer for supplying copies of documents under sections 207 and 208 of Cr.P.C.

Let it be kept with the record.

It appears from the case record that this Court has already supplied the copy.

Contd.....P/2

Contd. Order No. 02 dt. 11-03-2024

However, Ld. Special P.P. is directed to supply copy of plan to the ld. Advocate of the accused, if not supplied already.

A bail petition is filed for the accused Dipsekhar Dutta.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Dipsekhar Dutta submitted that the father of the accused Dipsekhar Dutta expired on 09-03-2024 and he needs bail to attend the ritual of his demised father. Thus, he prayed for bail of the accused.

Ld. Special P.P. raised objection against the prayer for bail.

Perused the CD and photo copy of death certificate of the father of the accused.

The I.O. is directed to inform this Court about the specific date fixed for ritual, 'Kshourakarja' and 'shrad ceremony' of the demised father of the accused by tomorrow.

Let the bail petition be kept in abeyance for hearing.

The I.O. is directed to inform the defacto complainant for his appearance before this Court tomorrow.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.O. for information.

To 12-03-2024 for hearing.

Inform all concerned.

D/c by me.  
Sd/-

Judge Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.