

Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024

Special Case No.281/2023

CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023

U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual  
Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute Act,  
2000

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 23

Dt. 13.01.2025

Accused persons namely 1. Sourav Chowdhury, 2. Dipsekhar Dutta, 3. Manotosh Ghosh, 4. Asit Sardar, 5. Saptak Kamilya, 6. Md. Asif Afzal Ansari, 7. Ankan Sarkar, 8. Md. Arif, 9. Sumon Naskar, 10. Satyabrata Roy, 11. Sk. Nasim Akhtar and 12. Himangshu Karmakar are produced before this Court from J/C through VCS.

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW 9 / CSW-23 Tapan Kumar Jana. Witness Tapan Kumar Jana is examined in part and on the prayer of the prosecution his examination-in-chief is deferred.

During his examination-in-chief some documents and signatures are marked as Exhibit – P-16/1, P-16/2, P-17/1, P-17/2, MO – 18/1, MO 18/2, MO-19/1, MO-19/2, Exhibit P-18/1, Exhibit P-18/2. MO-20/1, MO – 20/2, Exhibit P-19/1, Exhibit P-19/2, MO – 21/1, MO – 21/2, Exhibit P-20/1, Exhibit P-20/2, MO – 22/1, MO – 22/2, MO – 23/1, MO – 23/2, MO – 24/1, MO 24/2, Exhibit P-21/1, MO 25/1, Exhibit P-22/1, MO – 26/1, Exhibit P-23/1 and MO – 27/1. Witness is discharged with a direction to be present on the next date fixed.

At this stage one application has been filed on behalf of accused Suman Naskar through his Learned Advocate whereby a prayer has been made for granting parole to the accused.

The application, so filed, is taken up for hearing in presence of the Learned Special PP.

It is submitted by the Learned Counsel for the accused that the accused has applied for Graduate Aptitude Test in Engineering 2025 and the said examination is scheduled to be held on 15.02.2025 from 2.30p.m. to 5.30p.m. at Sector 5, Bidhan Nagar East, Salt Lake, Kolkata 91. In this connection, Learned Counsel produced a photocopy of the Admit Card of the said examination. Let it be kept with the record. Learned Counsel further submitted that the accused be granted parole so that he is able to sit in the said examination on the scheduled date.

*Contd....*

Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024  
Special Case No.281/2023  
CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023

**Contd. Order No. 23 dt. 13-01-2025**

Learned Special PP left the matter to the discretion of the Court for passing necessary order.

Having considered the facts and circumstances in which the present application has been filed,, the said application is allowed for doing substantial justice

Accused Suman Naskar is permitted to appear in the said examination.

The Supdt., Presidency Correctional Home where the accused is housed at present as an U.T.P. is directed to make necessary arrangement for producing the accused in the examination hall at TCS Gito Bitan 4, Block DN, Plot No. 54 and 55, Sector V, Bidhan Nagar East, Salt Lake, Kolkata West Bengal PIN 700091, with police escort from the Correctional Home and to return him back to the Correctional Home immediately after the examination is over. The Superintendent is at liberty to take help of the local PS for this purpose.

He is further directed to file a report on the next date fixed.

Another application has been filed on behalf of accused Md. Asif Afzal Ansari for medical assistance.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is also directed to render proper medical assistance to accused Md. Asif Afzal Ansari and file report on the next date to that effect.

*Let a copy of this order be given to the Superintendent Presidency Correctional Home for his information and necessary steps.*

Let the accused persons be remanded to J/C till the next date.

To **28.01.2025** for production of the accused persons from J/C and further examination-in-chief of PW 9 / CSW-23 Tapan Kumar Jana.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.