

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore
Special ST Case No. 03(02)2024
Special Case No. 281/2023
CNR: WBSP01-012998-2023

Present: Rimpa Roy, Judge (JO code: WB00822),
Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 24
Dt. 28.01.2025

Twelve accused persons namely 1. Sourav Chowdhury, 2. Dipshekar Dutta, 3. Manotosh Ghosh, 4. Asit Sardar, 5. Saptak Kamilya, 6. Md. Asif Afzal Ansari, 7. Ankan Sarkar, 8. Md. Arif, 9. Sumon Naksar, 10. Satyabrata Roy, 11. Sk. Nasim Akhtar and 12. Himangshu Karmakar are produced from J.C through V.C.S.

Today is fixed for further examination-in-chief of P.W-9(C.S.W- 23).

Received a letter vide No. 1326/IMB dated 27.01.2025 from the Superintendent, P.C.H along with medical report in respect of accused Md. Asif Afzal Ansari.

Let the same be filed with the case record.

Learned counsels for both sides are present before this court.

Learned counsel for the accused Ankan Sarkar filed an undertaking for submitting vakalatnama in respect of the said accused by the next date.

Learned Special P.P-in-charge is present with the said witness.

The witness is further examined-in-chief in part.

During examination of the said witness, some documents, materials and signatures have been marked as exhibit no. **P-24/1, P-25/1, P-26/1, P-27/1, P-28/1, P-29/1, M.O-28, M.O-28/1, M.O-29, M.O-29/1, M.O-30, M.O-30/1, M.O-31, M.O-31/1, M.O-32, M.O-32/1, M.O-33, M.O-33/1, M.O- 15/4 (collectively), M.O-19, M.O-20, M.O-21, M.O-22 (collectively), M.O-23, M.O-24, M.O-26 and M.O-27.**

On the prayer of the learned Special P.P-in-charge the examination of the witness is deferred till next date.

At this stage a petition has been filed on behalf of accused Md. Arif.

Learned counsel for the accused Md. Arif prayed for necessary medical assistance to the said accused on the ground stated therein.

Accordingly, Superintendent, P.C.H is directed to provide necessary medical assistance to accused Md. Arif and submit a report to that effect by the next date.

The case is adjourned.

Fix **06.02.2025** for production of accused persons and further evidence of P.W- 9 (C.S.W- 23).

Accused persons be remanded to J.C till next date.

Prosecution to produce it's witnesses.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &

2nd A.S.J., Alipore.