

Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024
Special Case No.281/2023
CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023

U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual
Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute
Act, 2000

Present : Indranil Halder (JO Code - WB00964)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J., (In-charge)
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 27

Dt. 19.02.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition filed on behalf of accused
Dipsekhar Dutta.

The application, so filed, is taken up for hearing in presence of the Learned
Special PP.

By filing the application accused Dipsekhar Dutta through his Learned
Advocate has prayed for granting permission to get a Sale Deed executed
and registered by the accused in respect of his share of property at Mouza
– Bankura on commission at his residential place at Bankura on either of
two dates i.e. 27.02.2025 and 28.02.2025. Ld. Advocate also submits that
prayer of this accused in respect of his parole for attending the Batsarik
Sradhya Ceremony of his father which is scheduled to be held on
27.02.2025 and 28.02.2025 has already been allowed by this Court vide
Order No.25 dated 06.02.2025.

Ld. Special PP left the matter to the discretion of the Court for passing
necessary order.

Heard Ld. Advocate for the accused and Ld. Special PP.

Perused the petition and materials available on record.

Having considered the facts and circumstances including the fact that the
accused has already been granted custody parole on the dates concerned,
I am inclined to allow the prayer of the accused.

Accordingly accused Dipsekhar Dutta is hereby permitted to get the Sale
Deed executed and registered by him in respect of his share of property at
Mouza – Bankura on commission at his residential place at Bankura on
either of two dates i.e. 27.02.2025 and 28.02.2025.

*Let a copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Presidency Correctional
Home for his information and necessary steps.*

*Let another copy of this Order be sent to the District Sub – Registrar,
Bankura, for his information and necessary action.*

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.