

Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024
Special Case No.281/2023
CNR – WBSP01-012998-2023

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023

U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute Act, 2000

Present : Rimpa Roy (JO Code - WB00822)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Order No. 33

Dt. 24.06.2025

Record is put up today on the prayer of accused **Sumon Naskar**.

By filing an application Ld. Advocate has prayed for granting parole to the accused for his examination.

The application, so filed, is taken up for hearing in presence of the Learned Special PP.

It is submitted by the Learned Counsel for the accused that he is to appear in the examination for Ph.D scheduled to be held on 25.06.2025 at about 3.00 to 6.00PM at Block DN, Plot No.54 and 55, Sector V, Bidhan Nagar East, Salt Lake, Kolkata 700 091, West Bengal (TCS Gito Bitan). In this connection, Learned Counsel produced a photocopy of UGC – NET June 2025 Admit Card. Let it be kept with the record. Learned Counsel prayed for permitting the accused / petitioner to appear in the said examination on the scheduled date.

Learned Special PP did not raise any objection against the prayer.

Having considered the facts and circumstances of the case, I am inclined to allow the application for doing substantial justice.

Accused Sumon Naskar is permitted to appear in the said examination.

The Supdt., Presidency Correctional Home where the accused is housed at present as an U.T.P. is directed to make necessary arrangement for producing the accused in the examination hall at TCS Gito Bitan on the scheduled date, with police escort from the Correctional Home and to return him back to the Correctional Home immediately after the examination is over. The Superintendent is at liberty to take help of the local PS for this purpose.

The Deputy Commissioner of Police, Reserve Force, Kolkata is requested to assist the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for the aforesaid purpose.

The Superintendent, Presidency Correctional Home is further directed to file a report on the next date fixed.

Informed all concerned.

To date.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.