

Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024
Special Case No.281/2023
CNR - WBSP01-012998-2023

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023
U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute Act, 2000

Present : Chinmay Chattapadhyay - II (JO Code - WB00695)
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,
Alipore, South 24-Parganas. (In-charge)

Order No.42
Dt. 10.12.2025

One prisoner's petition dated 09.12.2025 is received duly forwarded by Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home written by accused Sumon Naskar wherein it has been requested to make necessary arrangement so that prisoner / accused Sumon Naskar can take sit in the 27th State Eligibility Test (SET) conducted by the West Bengal College Service Commission in the Examination Venue i.e. at Jadavpur University, 188 Raja S.C. Mallick Road, Kolkata 32.

Ld. Advocate for the accused is present. Ld. Special PP is also present.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused and the Ld. Special PP.

Ld. Special PP has raised objection against the prayer.

It is found from the Prisoner's Petition and the case record that place of occurrence and venue of examination are the same. Accused cannot be permitted to enter into the place of occurrence. Accordingly, Prisoner's petition dated 09.12.2025 is rejected.

Let a Copy of this Order be sent to the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home for information.

D/c by me.
Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore

Sd/-
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.