

**Special S.T. No. 03(02)2024**  
**Special Case No.281/2023**  
**CNR - WBSP01-012998-2023**

Ref.:Jadavpur PS Case no: 150/2023 Dated : 11.08.2023  
U/s 302/34 of I.P.C read with Sec 12 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act 4 of the West Bengal Prohibition of Ragging in Educational Institute Act, 2000

Present : Mahua Roy Basu (JO Code - WB01001)  
Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,  
Alipore, South 24-Parganas. (In-charge)

Order No. 58

Dt. 27.02.2026

Accused persons namely 1. Sourav Chowdhury, 2. Dipsekhar Dutta, 3. Manotosh Ghosh, 4. Asit Sardar, 5. Saptak Kamilya, 6. Md. Asif Afzal Ansari, 7. Ankan Sarkar, 8. Md. Arif, 9. Sumon Naskar, 10. Satyabrata Roy, 11. Sk. Nasim Akhtar and 12. Himangshu Karmakar are produced before this Court from J/C through VCS.

P.W. 11 / CSW 4 / mother of the victim boy is not present in Court.

Ld. Special PP is present. Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are present in Court.

Ld. Advocate for accused Ankan Sarkar has filed an application for fixing the matter after a period of three months on the ground that the Learned Senior conducting Advocate, Mr. Sandip Kumar Bhattacharya is suffering from High-grade Lymphoma and is presently undergoing Chemo Therapy at Apollo Hospital, Salt Lake. In support of his contention Ld. Advocate has filed a medical prescription issued by the Apollo Hospital. Ld. Advocate submits that they have filed two applications before the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta, vide C.R.A.N. 1 and C.R.A.N. 2 of 2026 in CRM (M) 2222 of 2025 against the Order passed by this Court on 10.02.2026 rejecting the prayer for three months time.

Heard Ld. Junior Advocate for the accused Ankan Sarkar, Ld. Special PP and Ld. Advocate for the defacto complainant.

Ld. Regular PO is busy with SIR work as per the Order dated 20.02.2026 passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition(s) (Civil) Number(s) 1089 of 2025 with W.P.© Number 126/2026, W.P. (C) Number 129/2026 (PIL-W), W.P. (C) Number 737/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number 1074/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number 1088/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number 1216/2025 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number 159/2026 (PIL-W), W.P.(C) Number 119/2026 (PIL-W) and interlocutory Applications.

For the ends of justice the case is adjourned today.

Fix **11.03.2026**, **12.03.2026** and **16.03.2026** for production of the accused persons from J/C and further cross-examination of P.W. 11/ CSW 4 positively i.d. necessary order will be passed. Prosecution to produce it's witness.

D/c by me.

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore  
(In-charge)

Sd/-  
Judge, Special Court &  
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.  
(In-charge)